
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 07.10.13 

 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

15 October 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Ms. Lowe  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Clark 

Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Mrs. Bracken, Eyre, Firth, Mrs. George, Raikes and Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 9 July 2013, as a correct record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 
4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Cllr Ms. Lowe 

 
5. Referrals fom Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. 2014/15 Budget and Review of Service Plans  (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

7. CCTV feedback from Working Group   

 
 

 

 

 Presentation 

 

  

8. Community Safety Workshop   

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

 

 Consultation and discussion time for Members to 

have the opportunity to inform the 2013 Strategic 

Assessment and 2014/14 Community Safety Action 

Plan.  Discussion topics to include: 

 

• Anti-Social Behaviour    

     

  



 

 

• Burglary     

     

• Criminal Damage    

     

• Domestic Abuse    

     

• Drug Offences    

     

• Environmental Crime    

     

• Road safety including speeding 

• Robbery     

     

• Substance Misuse    

     

• Theft incl. shop lifting   

     

• Vehicle crime  

• Youth issues   

• Theft Offences focusing on shop lifting. 

The 2012 Strategic Assessment and the 2013/14 

Action Plan will be used as background documents to 

the consultation and have been published as such. 

 

9. Work Plan  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

INFORMATION RECENTLY UPLOADED ON TO MEMBERS' PORTAL 

 Title of Document 

 

Date published 

1. 

 

National Housing Awards 16.09.13 

2. SDCSP Community Safety Action Plan 2013/14 16.08.13 

   

3. Government’s Energy Company Obligations Briefing 

Note 

16.08.13 

   

4. SDCSP Strategic Assessment 2013/14 16.08.13 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ms. Lowe (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Mrs. Clark (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Eyre, Firth, Mrs. George, Raikes and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres and 

Mrs. Bracken 

 

 Cllrs. Fittock, Mrs Parkin and Mrs. Sargeant  were also present. 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Ms. Lowe be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

 

(Cllr. Ms. Lowe in the Chair) 

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Mrs. Clark be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety commented that a lot of 

important information was posted on the members’ Portal but that it was not always 

possible to keep abreast of it. 

 

Action 1: A list of new items added to the Members’ Portal between meeting 

dates, to be listed at the bottom of each agenda 

 

She advised that Members could choose to specialise in certain areas within the 

Committee’s remit and reported that Cllr Ayres had already expressed an interest in 

Community Safety; Cllr Firth in Welfare Reform; and Cllr Mrs Clark in Housing.  Cllr Mrs 

George also expressed an interest in Housing.  She advised that Cllrs Ayres and Mrs 

Bracken, who had sent apologies, had expressed a wish to look at CCTV and it’s overall 

benefits and value for money. Cllr Eyre also said he would like to review this area. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 9 July 2013 

2 

 

Resolved:  That a Working Group be set up to review CCTV, membership to be Cllrs 

Ayres, Mrs. Bracken and Eyre 

 

The Portfolio Holder had been invited to attend the Scrutiny Committee on 18 July 2013 

to make a presentation on her portfolio area and respond to questions from the 

Committee.  She hoped all the Deputies and any lead members could be present as well. 

 

5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
There were none. 

 

6. Scope of Officer Responsibilities  

 
The Head of Environmental and Operational Services;  Head of Community Development; 

and Head of Housing and Communications gave brief presentations to the meeting 

regarding their areas of responsibility and which of these areas came within the remit of 

the Advisory Committee. The Head of Housing and Communications gave a presentation 

on behalf of the Head of Finance.  They also explained which matters they considered 

would be key upcoming issues and future challenges faced. 

 

Within the remit of Animal Welfare, in response to questions the Head of Environmental 

and Operational Services advised that if people refused to pay kennel fees or did not 

claim the dogs the Council would bear the costs for kennelling for 7 days only and the 

Animal Warden or kennels would try and rehome the dog.  The Council had joint 

enforcement warranting with the Health and Safety Executive (HSE).  Members should 

note there was a Licensing Committee that carried out the statutory functions for the 

Council.  CCTV statistics were affected by the move on behalf of the Police of issuing of 

cautions and fixed penalty notices rather than arrests for certain offences.  Members 

were keen that they should have access to these.  The Council did not receive any 

funding fr
[...]
nitoring and Management  and Value for Money 

• Road Safety Review 

• HERO Scheme Update 

 

It was agreed that all Members think about possible items for the work plan.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 9 July 2013 

4 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.04 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2013 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 A list of new items added to the Members’ 

Portal between meeting dates, to be listed at 

the bottom of each agenda 

This item has been added to the agenda 

(10.07.13) 

Vanessa Etheridge Ext: 

7199 

ACTION 2 The Head of Environmental and Operational 

Services to endeavour to obtain statistics on 

the number of cautions and fixed penalty 

notices issued by the Police. 

The Police have been requested to provide 

this information in future 

Sharon Wright 

Ext: 7291 

ACTION 3 Head of Community Development to place a 

copy of the current Strategic Assessment on the 

Members’ Portal, and quarterly quality 

monitoring reports. 

The current Strategic Assessment was 

added to the Members’ Portal on 16.08.13, 

quarterly monitoring reports will be 

published when produced. 

Lesley Bowles 

Ext: 7335 

 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 5



P
age 6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

2014/15 BUDGET AND REVIEW OF SERVICE PLANS 

Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 15 October 2013 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 8 October 2013 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 

24 October 2013 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 12 November 

2013 

Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee – 19 

November 2013 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report sets out updates to the 2014/15 budget within the 

existing framework of the 10-year budget and 4-year savings plan.  The report presents 

proposals that have been identified by Portfolio Holders and these need to be considered, 

together with further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, before finalising the 

budget for 2014/15. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified by the 

Portfolio Holder in Appendix C. 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings for the services 

within the terms of reference of the Advisory Committee. 

Reason for recommendation:  It is important that the views of the Advisory Committees 

are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the Council’s resources are 

used in the most suitable manner. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past nine years has worked towards 

increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through the use of a 

number of strategies including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives; 

• significantly reducing the back office function; 

• improved value for money; 

• maximising external income; 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period the Council has focused on delivering high quality services based 

on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and stakeholders through 

the Community Plan.  In financial terms, the adoption of this strategy has to date 

allowed the Council to move away from its reliance on general fund reserves which 

has ensured that the general fund reserves have remained largely unchanged.  

3 Due to the level of funding and other potential cha
[...]
Housing and Community Safety (25) 

Local Planning and Environment (120) 

Total (300) 

 

Financial Summary 

16 It is increasingly difficult to produce an accurate forecast at this early stage due to 

the level of uncertainty being greater than ever before, in particular for 

Government Support.  The assumptions currently included take into account the 

latest information available but no doubt a number of assumptions may change 

before the final budget meeting in February 2014.. 

17 Since the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2014/15 and Beyond’ report 

was presented to Cabinet on 12 September 2013, further information has been 

obtained concerning Government Support for 2014/15.  The Government will be 

reducing the provisional amount announced in February 2013 by a further 1% 

resulting in a 7.5% reduction instead of 6.5%.  This change has been included in 

the 10-year budget attached at Appendix E. 

18 Interest receipts have also been reviewed taking in to account the latest interest 

rates forecasts together with investment balances. 

19 The 10-year budget attached at Appendix E includes the changes in Government 

Support for 2014/15, interest receipts and the growth and savings proposals put 

forward by the Portfolio Holders. 

20 It is proposed to put the remaining balance of £70,000 per year into the Financial 

Plan Reserve which would be able to fund year 11 (2024/25) of the budget, 

should it still be available when the budget is set in February, it will also provide 

further flexibility with the 10-year budget should it be needed. 

21 Views of the Advisory Committees on the growth and savings items proposed by 

the Portfolio Holders together with any additional suggestions will be considered 

by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 December 2013. 

Process and Timetable 

22 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 

Timetable (Appendix F). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 10



 

23 It is possible that Advi
[...]
ave provided a brief 

commentary.   

More detailed commentary is available in Covalent. 

Planning Dev. Management     � 

Planning Policy     � 

 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 14



Appendix A 

 

Housing, Welfare and Community Safety Advisory Committee Service Plan Summary 2013/14 

 

Part 1:  Key Service Objectives 

Benefits  

Chief Finance Officer 

 

 Ensure the service prepares for Universal Credit roll-out  

 Actively encourage quality, efficiency and innovation across 
the service 

 Ensure that Council Tax Support schemes are fully imbedded 
and successful  

 Continue to actively seek out fraudulent claims and ensure 
appropriate sanctions are applied in conjunction with the 

Fraud Team 

 Environmental Health 

Chief Officer Environmental & 

Operational Services 

 Produce Food Standards Agency Service Plan 2013/14 and 
submit to Portfolio Holder (Sevenoaks and Dartford) 

 Consider detailed assessment  air quality data for district and 
produce associated reports for DEFRA and 

Committee/Cabinet/Council 

 Demonstrate customer satisfaction with service provided 

Community Safety  

Chief Officer Communities and 

Business 

 2013-14 Community Safety Action Plan 85% on target 

 Improvement in anti-social behaviour in 80% of cases 

 75% of Anti-Social Behaviour victims satisfied with action 
taken 

 Fraud 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

 Continue to proactively seek out fraudulent benefit claims and 
incorrect claims for Council Tax Support and apply relevant 

sanctions as appropriate. 

 Maintain anti-fraud alliances and close co-operation with 
external agencies, such as Jobcentre Plus/DWP and the NFI. 

Ensure that the authority is aware and able to respond to 

changes caused by the creation of SFIS. 

 Continue to extend the remit of the Anti-Fraud Team to include 
investigations into areas such as tenancy fraud and abuses of 

the single person discount scheme for Council Tax 

CCTV 

Chief Officer Environmental & 

Operational Services  

 

 Continue shared working in CCTV management for as long as 
financially and operationally viable. 

 Licensing 

Chief Officer Environmental & 

Operational Services  

 

 To manage the Licensing Partnership to deliver efficiency 
savings and achieve performance targets 

 Improve public perception of services provided by using the 
feedback from customers to change processes 

 Provide innovative solutions to minimise data inputting by 
administration staff e.g. development of on line application 

forms 

Housing  Advice and 

Standards 

Chief Officer Housing 

 

 To maximise the number of private sector homes that achieve 
the Decent Homes Standard 

 Licensing HMO’s   

 Statutory duty under to facilitate welfare funerals. 

 Undertake inspections of the Districts mobile homes parks 
and enforce and update licence conditions 

 Effectively manager the Council’s gypsy/traveller site  

 Maximise homelessness prevention by providing an enhanced 
housing options service 

 Work effectively with Private Sector Landlords to maximise 
accommodation for homeless people 

 Housing  Policy 

Chief Officer Housing 

 

� Enable the development of affordable housing 

� Develop the District Council’s Housing Strategy 

� Deliver the West Kent Local Investment Plan 

� Deliver the long-term empty homes work programme 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 15



Appendix A 

 

 

Part 2:  Resources 

Part 2a:  Staff (full time equivalent employees) Part 2b:  Net Budget  (£ 000) Part 2c:  Savings Plan  

 

Service 
Budget 

11/12 

Budget 

12/13 

Budget 

13/14 
Service 

2008/ 

11 

2011/ 

13 

2013/ 

14 

2014/ 

15 

Community Safety 191 207 209 Community Safety  13 - - - 

CCTV 275 245 244 CCTV 30 - - - 

Environmental 

Health 
749 645 659 

Environmental 

Health  
80 - - - 

Licensing  25 -14 -3 Licensing 35 30 - - 

Benefits and Fraud 1,276 828 863 Benefits and Fraud 78 - - - 

Housing  808 706 736 Housing  137 124 - - 

TOTAL 3,324 2,617 2,708 TOTAL 373 100 - - 


[...]
age 6 

Budget Setting Meeting 

(incl. Council Tax setting) 
18 February Council 

 

 

Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee Work Plan 2013/14 

15 October 2013 11 February 2014 29 April 2014 July 2014 

Review of Service Plans/SCIAs 

7 – 8 pm CCTV feedback from 

Working Group 

8 – 9 pm Community Safety 

Workshop 

Air Quality Monitoring and 

Management  and Value for 

Money 

Deborah White (WKHA) Small is 

Beautiful Update 

Housing Allocations Policy – the 

difference between SDC & 

WKHA 

Report back: Community Safety 

workshop 

Proposed Housing Ladder & 

DIYSO Stage 2 

 

 

Community Safety Action Plan 

Hero Scheme Update 

Invite Ann Barnes, PCC, as guest 

speaker 

Benefit Fraud – Adrian 

Robotham 

Road Safety feedback from 

Working Group 

 

Invite District Area Commander 

as guest speaker 

 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	6 2014/15 Budget and Review of Service Plans
	06 - 2014-15 Budget and Review of Service Plans - Appendix A
	06 - Financial Prospects and Review of Service Plans - Appendix B
	06 - Financial Prospects and Review of service Plans - Appendix C
	06 - Financial Prospects and Review of Service Plans - Appendix D
	06 - Financial Prospects and Review of Service Plans - Appendix E
	06 - Financial Prospects and Review of Service Plans - Appendix F

	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

5 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ms. Lowe (Chairman) (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Mrs. Clark (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Firth, Mrs. George and Raikes 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken and Eyre 

 

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Fittock, Mrs. Morris and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

9. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2013, 

be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

11. Ruling by the Chairman regarding Urgent Matters  

 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 

advised the Committee she had agreed to accept an urgent matter -  ‘New Scrap Metal 

Dealers Act 2013’. 

 

The matter was urgent because the report was originally published as a decision item for 

the Licensing Committee meeting to be held on 16 October 2013, however it had still not 

been designated a non executive function as anticipated.  A decision needed to be taken 

by Cabinet before 1 December 2013 and this was the only scheduled meeting of the 

Advisory Committee before then. 

 

The urgent matter was taken as Agenda Item 5 (a). 

 

12. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

 

13. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety reported she had been working 

on future policy changes and initiatives which would be on the work programme. 

 

14. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
There were none. 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 15 October 2013 
 

6 

 

15. New Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013  

 

Members considered a report which advised that the new Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

repealed the 1964 Act (and related legislation) and Part 1 of the Vehicles (Crime) Act 

2001, creating a revised regulatory regime for the scrap metal recycling and vehicle 

dismantling industries.  The Act maintained local authorities as the principal regulator, 

but gave the power to better regulate these industries by allowing the ability to refuse to 

grant a licence to ‘unsuitable’ applicants and a power to revoke licences if the dealer 

became ‘unsuitable’.  

It had been expected that the Home Office would make regulations about the new Scrap 

Metal Dealer Act which would allow the Council to manage the licensing process in the 

same way it managed its other licensing functions, namely to delegate them to the 

Licensing Committee, however these regulations had not been made. This was therefore 

an executive function and the responsibility of Cabinet rather than Council and the 

Licensing Committee. Delegations from the Leader to the relevant Officers would be 

made separately.  

The Act provided that an application for a licence must be accompanied by a fee  set 

locally on a cost recovery basis.  The fee would provide the funding needed to administer 

the legislation and ensure compliance.  The proposed fees had been calculated using the 

Scrap Metal Dealer Act 2013: Guidance on Licence Fee Charges. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to approve the appropriate fee 

levels as set out below: 

 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £415.00 

Site Licence - Renewal (3 years) £355.00 

Collectors Licence – Grant/renewal (3 years) £260.00 

Minor administrative change to licence -  £30.00 

Variation - change of site manager - £160.00 

Variation from collector to site licence - £210.00 

Variation from site to collector licence - £120.00 

 

16. 2014/15 Budget and Review of Service Plans  

 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that the purpose of the report was for the Committee 

to advise Cabinet on growth and savings ideas for the services within its terms of 

reference.  Appendix C to the report contained a list of growth and savings ideas 

proposed by the Portfolio Holder and these together with any additional suggestions 

made by the Committee would be considered by Cabinet on 5 December 2013. 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 15 October 2013 
 

7 

 

 

The Chairman advised that the Chief Housing Officer had managed to find external 

finding which had made a saving, but this had been from one off funding.  Further 

savings had been made from staff restructuring within the Licensing Partnership. 

 

A Member wished it recorded that it was an impressive report, and the finance 

department had responded with alacrity to concerns only raised a few months ago. 

 

Resolved:  That the the views on the growth and savings proposals identified by 

the Portfolio Holder, attached as Appendix C to the report, be agreed. 

 

17. CCTV feedback from Working Group  

 
Councillor Ayres, gave a powerpoint presentation on behalf of the Working Group.  CCTV 

footage was shown as part of the presentation, at this point it was moved by the 

Chairman and  

 

Resolved:  That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

public be excluded from the meeting whilst viewing the CCTV footage, on the 

grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to any individual), 2 (Information which is likely 

to reveal the identity of any individual) and 7 (Information relating to any action 

taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 

prosecution of crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).  

 

CCTV footage was shown to the Committee.   

 

It was moved by the Chairman and  

 

Resolved:  That the public no longer be excluded from the meeting. 

 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked Councillor Ayres for the presentation, 

and the working group, officers and Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

for their work.   

 

A Member stated that he would be sorry to see it go and if it was possible to have 24 

hour coverage within budgetary constraints and capping he would like to see that, but if 

there were the funding it was also a question of priorities.  It was pointed out that if there 

was no CCTV the Council would have to meet its statutory obligations another way.   

 

Members were keen to explore all available options and be able to come to a balanced 

decision from which to advise a way forward to Cabinet.   

 

In response to questions, the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services advised 

that the accommodation of the Tunbridge Wells system at the Sevenoaks control room 

had previously been investigated but at that time operating systems had not been 

compatible.  Since then the CCTV Control room equipment had been upgraded, however 

even though there would be long term savings, the initial outlay would be costly. It was 

agreed that potential capital investment to get more economies of scale, needed to be 

more fully investigated.   

 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 15 October 2013 
 

8 

 

The Chairman invited the Chairman of Licensing to address the Committee. She felt there 

were two options missing from the presentation; keeping the CCTV but at reduced hours, 

or discontinuing its provision and looking at other methods such as conditioning licensed 

premises for CCTV at their expense.  It needed to be self financing at the point of the 

problem.   

 

The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services replied that the question of 

reducing hours to save further money was impossible because of the out of hours 

arrangements that had to be covered and, if staffing were reduced further it would be 

unviable.  Many licensed establishments already had CCTV but this did not provide the 

ability to follow into the public realm. 

 

The Committee acknowledged the excellent work of the officers and service provided by 

the CCTV Control room and agreed that the service should continue in the short to 

medium term.  There was a need to look at the Council's strategy regarding CCTV from 

the medium to long term, particularly relating to the level of capital required for 

equipment replacement, whilst doing everything possible in the meantime to make the 

service even more cost effective.  The Committee asked Officers to undertake further 

work to examine options to attract additional income and reduce costs. The Committee 

accepted that it would not be in the best interest of staff recruitment and retention if this 

area was reviewed every year. 

 

Resolved: That the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services submit a 

more detailed report to the meeting in July 2014, on options available and their 

cost effectiveness, including: 

 

• operating at current level but looking for cost effectiveness where possible 

• phasing out of the service with alternative methods to meet statutory 

obligations, for example through the addition of licensing conditions for CCTV;  

• operating at reduced scale; 

• self funding by local businesses; 

• contributions from interested parties; and 

• a cost benefit analysis of increasing the CCTV control room capability. 

 

18. Community Safety Workshop  

 
Members considered a range of Community Safety issues and were given the opportunity 

to look at these issues and score them in order to help prioritise them for the Community 

Safety Action Plan.  Members worked together flagging up issues their wards faced and 

scoring the following areas for levels of concern and harm: 

• Anti Social Behaviour 

• Burglary 

• Criminal Damage 

• Domestic Abuse 

• Drug Offences 

• Environmental Crime 

• Road Safety including speeding 

• Robbery 

• Substance Misuse 

• Theft not including Shoplifting 

• Vehicle Crime 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 15 October 2013 
 

9 

 

• Youth Issues 

• Theft Offence focusing on Shoplifting 

Members’ views would be taken into consideration in the forthcoming Strategic 

Assessment which, in turn, would inform the 2014/15 Community Safety Action Plan. 

 

19. Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted with a report on CCTV Operating options added to the meeting 

in July 2013.  A Member said that he would like to see affordable housing on the work 

plan.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.28 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


